
Lysholm score
Tegner activity score
IKDC score
KOOS score

Pain
Symptoms
Activities of daily life
Sport and recreation
Knee related QOL
Total

Side-to-side difference of KT-2000 (mm)
Pivot shift test (positive)
Kellgren-Lawrence grade (0/1/2/3/4)

Preoperative

84.8 ± 14.7
4 (4-5) 

63.4 ± 16.3

82.7 ± 18.8
80.6 ± 17.5
92.4 ± 13.8
63.2 ± 25.5
58.1 ± 20.7
81.6 ± 16.1
3.6 ± 1.6 

17
18 / 2 / 0 / 0 / 0

Table 2. Clinical and radiographic outcomes

Table 2

Data of Tegner score are presented as median (interquartile range). Data of Lysholm, International Knee 
Documentation Committee (IKDC), Knee Injury and Osteoarthritis Outcome Score (KOOS), side-to-
side difference of KT-2000 are presented as a mean ± standard deviation. * P < 0.05.

97.4 ± 6.4
6 (5-6)

89.0 ± 8.7

92.5 ± 8.4
89.6 ± 11.7
99.4 ± 0.7
89.6 ± 9.5
88.0 ± 12.8
94.4 ± 5.1
0.8 ± 1.6

0
18 / 2 / 0 / 0 / 0

0.009*
0.017*
0.002*

0.058
0.167
0.100
0.005*
0.001*
0.021*

< 0.001* 
< 0.001* 

1.000

Second-look P value
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