

Table 2. Clinical and radiographic outcomes

	Preoperative	Second-look	P value
Lysholm score	84.8 ± 14.7	97.4 ± 6.4	0.009*
Tegner activity score	4 (4-5)	6 (5-6)	0.017*
IKDC score	63.4 ± 16.3	89.0 ± 8.7	0.002*
KOOS score			
Pain	82.7 ± 18.8	92.5 ± 8.4	0.058
Symptoms	80.6 ± 17.5	89.6 ± 11.7	0.167
Activities of daily life	92.4 ± 13.8	99.4 ± 0.7	0.100
Sport and recreation	63.2 ± 25.5	89.6 ± 9.5	0.005*
Knee related QOL	58.1 ± 20.7	88.0 ± 12.8	0.001*
Total	81.6 ± 16.1	94.4 ± 5.1	0.021*
Side-to-side difference of KT-2000 (mm)	3.6 ± 1.6	0.8 ± 1.6	< 0.001*
Pivot shift test (positive)	17	0	< 0.001*
Kellgren-Lawrence grade (0/1/2/3/4)	18 / 2 / 0 / 0 / 0	18 / 2 / 0 / 0 / 0	1.000

Data of Tegner score are presented as median (interquartile range). Data of Lysholm, International Knee Documentation Committee (IKDC), Knee Injury and Osteoarthritis Outcome Score (KOOS), side-to-side difference of KT-2000 are presented as a mean \pm standard deviation. * P < 0.05.